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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: It is important that you read, understand and follow ALL safety instructions. Please keep the 
safety  instructions for future reference.   

 1) WARNING: Always check under and around the chair before lowering from a raised position to make 
sure no children, household pets or objects are under the chair. Never allow children to operate or play 
on, under or around the chair. Failure to clear the area under and around the chair before lowering 
may result in serious bodily injury or property damage. Always store the controller out of reach of 
 children and unplug the chair to prevent children from using the controller.

 2) WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock, always unplug the chair from the electrical outlet before 
moving, cleaning or servicing.

 3) WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock use the chair indoors in locations free of water. The chair 
should never be used outdoors.  

 4) WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock, or property damage, never plug in, use or operate the 
chair if the cord has been damaged or if the chair becomes wet. Do not use an extension cord with the 
chair.

 5) WARNING: Do not use the chair to store or support any items including, without limitation, televisions or 
  

 6) WARNING: The maximum weight limit of the chair is 350 pounds. Only allow one person to sit on or use 
the chair and always sit on the bottom seat cushion only. Never sit on the back of the chair, arms or leg 
rest. Using or operating chair with more than the maximum weight limit or sitting on a part of the chair 
other than the bottom seat cushion could damage the chair and/or cause the chair to tip over. 

 7) WARNING:

SAFETY
READ THIS MANUAL FIRST BEFORE INSTALLING OR OPERATING YOUR 

POWER LIFT AND RECLINE CHAIR.
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Lift Chair

1) HAND CONTROL

 Connects to a 
standard electrical outlet to provide power to the lift chair, 
may be equipped with an LED which will show green to 
indicate power to the transformer. 

Responds to the hand 
control commands to position the chair in the sit and stand 
positions. See pinch point warning for more information. 

4) Manually rotate up or down to stabilize 
the vchair before use. 
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ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

Your lift chair is equipped with a low-voltage DC electrical system that reduces the standard household 
alternating current of 100V AC-240V AC to direct current (29V DC). The electrical components include the 
external transformer, batteries (not included), and hand control. Keep these areas free from moisture at all 
times.
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Assembly

Your lift chair requires assembly before initial use. 
LIFT CHAIR SETUP
 1. Align back brackets with mechanism posts.
 2. 

to ensure the back is locked in properly.
 3. 
NOTE: Pull up on the chair back to ensure that it is locked in place.
 4. Align the male and the female brackets; slide the wing down into place. See Figure A.

Snap

 

Figure A
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Operation

LIFT CHAIR PLACEMENT

Your lift chair should be placed near a standard electrical outlet on dry, level ground where there is ample 
room to allow for proper operation. We recommend that you have assistance when positioning the lift chair 
to avoid the possibility of injury when lifting.

Follow these steps to position the lift chair in a safe manner:

 1. Place the back of the lift chair 30 inches (76 cm) from the nearest obstruction while the chair is in the 
 seated position. This measurement may vary depending on the model.

 2. Adjust the leg levelers to stabilize the lift chair.

 3. Install the batteries into the external transformer.

 4. 
 obstruction.

 5. Position the low-voltage connection cable where it will not be pinched between the frame and the lift 
mechanism.

 6. Connect the low-voltage connection cable to the external transformer if it is not already connected.

 7. Plug the power cord directly into the electrical outlet. Do not use an extension cord!

SIX BUTTON HAND CONTROL

Press and hold to
raise the seatback

Press and hold to
lower the footrest

Press and hold to
lower lift chair to
seated position

Press and hold to
recline the seatback

Press and hold to
raise the footrest

Press and hold to
raise lift chair to
standing position

Residential Use Only



Operation
INSTALLATION OF BACK-UP BATTERIES (Batteries not included) 

(2) 9 Volt back-up batteries will operate the chair from the reclined position to the seating position. The 
 batteries will operate one cycle in case of a power failure. If a power failure occurs and the chair is cycled, 
the (2) 9 Volt batteries will need to be replaced after they are used once.

POWER TRANSFORMER

Battery Door

(2) 9 Volt Batteries 
(Not Included)

Figure B

FCC Statement

NOTE: This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 

by the party responsible for compliance could void user’s authority to operate the equipment.

an area rug or furniture pads. Area rugs and padding not included with purchase.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT : Il est important de lire et de respecter TOUTES les consignes de sécurité. Conserver ces 
consignes pour consultation ultérieure.

 1) AVERTISSEMENT : Toujours s’assurer qu’il n’y a pas d’enfant, d’animal ou d’objet derrière ou sous le fauteuil 
avant de l’abaisser. Interdire aux enfants d’utiliser le fauteuil ou de jouer à proximité. Si l’espace derrière ou 
sous le fauteuil n’est pas libre avant l’abaissement, des blessures ou des dommages aux biens pourraient 
survenir. Toujours ranger la télécommande hors de la portée des enfants et débrancher le fauteuil après 
l’utilisation.

 2) AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques de décharges électriques, toujours débrancher le fauteuil 
avant de le déplacer, de le nettoyer ou de le faire réparer.

 3) AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques de décharges électriques, utiliser le fauteuil à l’intérieur, dans 
un endroit à l’abri de l’eau. Ne jamais l’utiliser à l’extérieur.

 4) AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques de décharges électriques ou de dommages aux biens, ne 
jamais brancher ni utiliser le fauteuil s’il est mouillé ou si son cordon est endommagé. Ne pas utiliser de 
rallonge électrique.

 5) AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser le fauteuil pour ranger ou supporter des objets, comme une télévision 
ou des appareils vidéo, car ils pourraient tomber.

 6) AVERTISSEMENT : La charge maximale du fauteuil est de 350 lb. Une seule personne à la fois doit utilis-
er le fauteuil, et elle ne doit s’asseoir que sur le siège. Ne jamais s’asseoir sur le dossier, les accoudoirs ou 
le repose-pieds. À défaut de respecter ces consignes, le fauteuil pourrait s’endommager ou se renverser. 

 7) AVERTISSEMENT :
de quoi un incendie ou une explosion pourraient survenir.

SÉCURITÉ
LIRE CE GUIDE AVANT L’INSTALLATION OU L’UTILISATION 

DU FAUTEUIL BASCULEUR INCLINABLE.
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Fauteuil basculeur

1) TÉLÉCOMMANDE

Le cordon se branche sur une prise électrique standard pour 
alimenter le fauteuil. Le transformateur peut être doté d’un 
voyant DEL vert qui s’allume lorsque le fauteuil est sous tension.

Ce 
mécanisme permet de redresser ou d’abaisser le fauteuil au 
moyen de la télécommande. Lire les avertissements sur les points 
de pincement pour en savoir plus.

4) Pour stabiliser le fauteuil avant son 
utilisation, réglez la hauteur en tournant chaque pied.
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PIÈCES ÉLECTRIQUES

Le fauteuil basculeur est muni d’un système électrique à basse tension continue, qui convertit le courant 
alternatif résidentiel standard de 100 V à 240 V en un courant continu de 29 V. Les pièces électriques com-
prennent un transformateur externe, des piles (non comprises) et une télécommande. Éloigner ces pièces 
de l’humidité en tout temps.
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Assemblage

Le fauteuil basculeur doit être assemblé avant la première utilisation. 
INSTALLATION DU FAUTEUIL BASCULEUR
 1. 
 2. 

 3. Attacher les bandes autoagrippantes du dossier à celles de la base du fauteuil.
N.B. :
 4. 

Clic

 

Figure A
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Utilisation

EMPLACEMENT DU FAUTEUIL BASCULEUR

il est recommandé de faire appel à une deuxième personne pour déplacer le fauteuil basculeur.

Suivre les étapes suivantes pour déplacer le fauteuil basculeur en toute sécurité :

 1. Lorsque le fauteuil est en position normale, garder un espace libre de 30 po (76 cm) tout autour du dossier. 
La distance requise peut varier selon le modèle.

 2. Régler les pieds de manière à stabiliser le fauteuil basculeur.

 3. Installer les piles dans le transformateur externe.

 4. Poser le transformateur externe sur le plancher d’une pièce ouverte et bien aérée, où il ne constitue pas 
un obstacle.

 5. Placer le câble basse tension de manière à ce qu’il ne se coince pas entre le fauteuil et le mécanisme 
 basculeur.

 6. Raccorder le câble basse tension au transformateur externe.

 7. Brancher le cordon d’alimentation directement sur la prise de courant. Ne pas utiliser de rallonge 
 électrique!

TÉLÉCOMMANDE À SIX BOAUTONS

Maintenir le bouton enfoncé 
pour redresser le dossier.

Maintenir le bouton enfoncé 
pour abaisser le repose-pieds.

Maintenir le bouton enfoncé pour 
abaisser le fauteuil basculeur.

Maintenir le bouton enfoncé 
pour incliner le dossier.

Maintenir le bouton enfoncé 
pour lever le repose-pieds.

Maintenir le bouton enfoncé 
pour redresser le fauteuil 
basculeur.
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Utilisation

INSTALLATION DES PILES DE SECOURS (non comprises)

-
tion normale. Si la panne survient alors que la fonction de chaleur ou de massage est en marche, les piles 
de 9 V devront être remplacées.

TRANSFORMATEUR ÉLECTRIQUE

Couvercle du 
compartiment à piles

Deux piles de 9 V 
(non comprises)

Figure B

FCC Rapport

REMARQUE : Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la réglemnetation FCC. Son fonctionnement est 
soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences, et (2) cet 
appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y comris les interférences pouvant provoquer un fonctionnement 

de la conformité pourrait se voir interdire de l’utiliser. 

Avant de déposer le meuble sur un revêtement de sol rigide, HMI recommande de protéger le plancher 
en utilisant une carpette ou des patins, par exemple. Carpette et patins non compris.
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SEGURIDAD
LEA EL MANUAL ANTES DE INSTALAR O DE OPERAR SU SILLÓN 

RECLINABLE CON ELEVADOR ELÉCTRICO.

IINSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA: Es importante que usted lea y siga TODAS las instrucciones de seguridad. Conserve estas 
instrucciones para consulta futura.   

 1) ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese siempre de que no hay niños, mascotas u objetos debajo o alrededor del sillón 
antes de descenderlo. Nunca permita que un niño opere o juegue sobre, debajo o alrededor del sillón. El no 
despejar el área debajo y alrededor del sillón antes de descenderlo puede resultar en lesiones graves o 
daños a la propiedad. Siempre guarde el controlador fuera del alcance de los niños y desenchufe el sillón 
para evitar que un niño accione el controlador.

 2) ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, desenchufe siempre el sillón antes de 
moverlo, limpiarlo o darle mantenimiento.

 3) ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, use el sillón en interiores, en lugares libres 
de agua. Nunca utilice el sillón en exteriores.

 4) ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, o los daños a la propiedad, nunca en-
chufe, utilice u opere el sillón si su cable está dañado o si el sillón está mojado. Nunca use una extensión 
con el sillón.

 5) ADVERTENCIA: No almacene o coloque objetos sobre el sillón, incluyendo televisores o equipos de 
video, pues éstos pueden caerse del sillón.

 6) ADVERTENCIA: La capacidad máxima de peso del sillón es de 158 kg (350 lb). Sólo una persona a la vez 
debe sentarse o usar el sillón, y sólo debe sentarse en el cojín inferior. Nunca se siente sobre el respaldo 
del sillón, los brazos o el reposapiés. El usar u operar el sillón con un peso que exceda su capacidad máxi-
ma, o el sentarse en una parte del sillón distinta al cojín, puede dañar el sillón o hacer que se vuelque.

 7) ADVERTENCIA:
seguir estas instrucciones puede resultar en un incendio o una explosión.
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Sillón elevador

1) CONTROL MANUAL

Se conecta a un tomacorriente eléctrico convencional para 
alimentar el sillón elevador. Podría estar equipado con una luz 
LED que se enciende verde para indicar que el transformador 
recibe corriente.

Utilice los 
controles manuales para poner el sillón en las posiciones de 
sentado y vertical. Para saber más, vea la advertencia acerca del 
punto de apriete.

4) Gire manualmente hacia arriba o hacia abajo 
para estabilizar el sillón antes de usarlo.
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COMPONENTES ELÉCTRICOS

Su sillón elevador viene equipado con un sistema eléctrico CC de baja tensión que reduce la corriente alterna 
doméstica convencional de 100 V CA-240 V CA a corriente continua (29 V CC). Los componentes eléctricos 
incluyen el transformador externo, las pilas (no incluidas) y el control manual. Mantenga estas áreas libres de 
humedad en todo momento.
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Montaje

Su sillón elevador debe ser ensamblado antes de ser usado. 
INSTALACIÓN DEL SILLON ELEVADOR
 1. Alinee los soportes traseros con los postes del mecanismo.
 2. 

un clic en cada lado del sillón para asegurarse de que el respaldo está correctamente encajado.
 3. Una el respaldo del sillón al gancho y a las solapas de la parte inferior de la base de la silla. 
NOTA: Tire hacia arriba el respaldo para comprobar de que está encajado en su lugar.
 4. Alinee los soportes macho y hembra; deslice el lateral hacia abajo para encajarlo en su lugar. Vea la Figura A.

Encajar

 

Figura A
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UBICACIÓN DEL SILLÓN ELEVADOR

Ubique su sillón elevador cerca de un tomacorriente convencional, sobre un piso seco y nivelado y con 
amplio espacio para permitir su correcta operación. Sugerimos que pida la ayuda de alguien para colocar 
el sillón en su lugar y evitar posibles lesiones al levantarlo.

Siga estos pasos para colocar el sillón en su lugar de manera segura:

 1. Ubique el respaldo del sillón a una distancia de 76 cm (30 pulgadas) de la obstrucción más cercana, con 
el sillón en la posición de sentado. Esta medida puede variar según el modelo.

 2. Ajuste los niveladores para estabilizar el sillón elevador.

 3. Instale las pilas en el transformador externo..

 4. Coloque el transformador externo sobre el piso en un lugar abierto y bien ventilado donde no constituya 
un obstáculo.

 5. Coloque el cable de baja tensión en un lugar donde no quede apretado entre el marco del sillón y el 
mecanismo de elevación.

 6. Conecte el cable de baja tensión al transformador externo.

 7. Enchufe el cable de alimentación directamente en un tomacorriente. ¡No utilice una extensión!

 
CONTROL MANUAL DE 6 BOTONES

Maintenir le bouton enfoncé 
pour redresser le dossier.

Mantenga presionado el botón 
para bajar el reposapiés.

Mantenga presionado el botón 
para bajar el sillón a la posición 
de sentado.

Mantenga presionado el botón 
para reclinar el respaldo del asiento.

Mantenga presionado el botón 
para levantar el reposapiés.

Mantenga presionado el botón 
para levantar el sillón a la posición 
Avertical.

Operación
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Operación

INSTALACIÓN DE LAS PILAS DE RESPALDO (no incluidas)

Las 2 pilas de respaldo de 9 V sirven para accionar el sillón de la posición reclinada a la posición de sentado, 
durante un ciclo de encendido/apagado en caso de un corte de corriente. Si ocurre un corte de corriente y 
ya se completó un ciclo, las pilas deben ser reemplazadas. 

TRANSFORMADOR DE CORRIENTE

Tapa del 
compartimento 
de pilas

2 pilas de 9 V 
(no incluidas)

Figura B

FCC Declaración

NOTA: Este equipo se ha probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de clase B, según 
las Parte 15 de las normas de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones. Estos límites están diseñados para 
brindar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Las 

Antes de colocar el mueble en un suelo sin alfombra, HMI recomienda protegerlo con un tapete o 
almohadillas, por ejemplo. Tapete y almohadillas no incluidos.
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This lift chair has four adjustable glides. They are located in the owner’s package and must be 

installed before use.  The glides can be adjusted to level the lift chair. 

Attention: Failing to install these floor glides may result in damage to the flooring and may 

cause the chair to be unstable. 

 

Ce télésiège a quatre patins réglables. Ils sont situés dans le package du propriétaire et doit être 

installé avant l'utilisation. Les patins peuvent être ajustés pour niveler le télésiège. 

Attention: Ne pas installer ces patins de sol peut entraîner des dommages au plancher et peut 

entraîner la chaise instable. 

 

Esta silla elevadora tiene cuatro pies regulables. Están ubicados en el paquete del propietario y 

deben instalarse antes de su uso. Los pies se pueden ajustar para nivelar la silla de la elevación. 

Atención: El no poder instalar estos deslizamientos de suelo pueden dar lugar a daños en el 

suelo y pueden provocar que la silla sea inestable. 

 

 


